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HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (045556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT 

Quarterly report on the consolidated results for the second quarter ended 30 June 2002. 

The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT



INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




Current Year Quarter
Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter
Current Year To Date
Preceding Year Corresponding Period




30/06/2002
30/06/2001
30/06/2002
30/06/2001




RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

1
(a)
REVENUE
44,721
34,802
78,743
66,565


(b)
Investment Income
-
7
-
7


(b)
Other Income 
127
268
219
363

2
(a)
Profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortization, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
6,210
5,248
11,864
10,161


(b)
Finance cost
35
70
76
135


(c)
Depreciation and amortization
2,553
2,560
5,090
5,119


(d)
Exceptional items
-
-
-
-


(e)
Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
3,622
2,618
6,698
4,907


(f)
Share of profits and loss of associated companies
-
-
-
-


(g)
Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
3,622
2,618
6,698
4,907


(h)
Income tax
1,110
1,030
2,040
1,800


(i)
(i)   Profit/(loss) after income tax, before deducting minority interests
2,512
1,588
4,658
3,107



(ii) Less Minority Interests
-
-
-
-


(j)
Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable
-
-
-
-


(k)
Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the company
2,512
1,588
4,658
3,107


(l)
(i)  Extraordinary Items

(ii)  Less Minority Interests

(iii)  Extraordinary Items attributable to  members of the company 
-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-


(m)
Net profit/(Loss) attributable to members of the Company
2,512
1,588
4,658
3,107

3
Earnings per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-

(i)     Basic (Based on 75,000,000 ordinary shares) – (sen)
 *  3.37 sen
      2.12 sen
 *  6.25 sen
     4.14 sen


(ii)    Fully diluted 
-
-
-
-








*   After taking into account Shares purchased back and held as treasury shares of 479,000 ordinary shares.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED




30/06/2002
31/12/2001




RM’000
RM’000

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Property, plant and equipment

Investment property
Investment in associated companies

Long term investments – un-quoted shares

Goodwill on consolidation

Intangible assets

Other long term assets
65,350

-

-

-

-

-

-
67,208

-

-

-

-

-

-

8.

Current Assets

    Inventories

    Properties under development

    Amount due from contract customers

    Trade receivables

    Other receivables

    Short term investments

    Cash 
-

25,896

4,536

81,531

484

3,406

4,198

-----------

120,051

-----------
-

23,720

4,394

71,679

1,078

12,749

4,285

-----------

117,905

-----------

9.

Current Liabilities

    Amount due to contract customers                     

    Trade payables                                                                                                                                                    

    Other payables

    Short term borrowings 

    Provision for taxation                                                                    

    Proposed dividend
3,410

35,583

1,605

1,279

1,796

-

-----------

43,673

-----------
4,812

35,015

1,583

1,289

144

2,700

----------

45,543

-----------

10.

Net Current Assets 
76,378
72,362




141,728
139,570

11.

Shareholders’ Funds

Share capital

Reserves

  -  Share premium

  -  Revaluation reserve

  -  Capital reserve

  -  Statutory reserve

-  Retained profit  

-  Treasury Shares


75,000

-

-

-

-

-

54,028

(1,000)

----------

128,028
75,000

-

-

-

-

-

49,370

-

-----------

124,370

12.

13.

14.

15.

Minority interests

Long term borrowings

Other long term liabilities

Deferred taxation
-

300

-

13,400
-

900

-

14,300




141,728
139,570

16.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)
1.72*
 1.66

*   After taking into account Shares purchased back and held as treasury shares of 479,000 ordinary shares.

Notes
1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the 31 December 2001 Annual Report.

2. Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial year to date.

3. Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year to date.

4. Taxation


Individual Quarter
Cumulative Quarter


30/06/2002
30/06/2001
30/06/2002
30/06/2001


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Current Year Taxation





    Current Year
1,560
1,280
2,940
2,450

    Prior Years 
-
-
-
-

Deferred Taxation





    Current Year
(450)
(550)
(900)
(950)

    Prior Year (see note)
-
300
-
300

Total Taxation
1,110
1,030
2,040
1,800

The effective tax rate of the Group and of the Company is higher than the prima facie tax rate as certain expenses are not deductible for tax purposes.

Note : The under-provision of deferred taxation in prior year is mainly due to the revision in the quantum of capital allowances claimed by the IRB for 1999 – tax waived year.

5. Sale of un-quoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of un-quoted investment and/or property for the current quarter and financial year to date.

6. Quoted Investments

(a) There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date and therefore no profit or loss arising therefrom; and 

(b) The Company has no investment in quoted securities as at the end of the reporting period.

7. Changes in the Composition of the Group 
There were no changes in the composition of the group for the current quarter and financial year to date.

8. Status of Corporate Proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed at the date of this quarterly report. 
9. Debt and Equity Securities etc

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share cancellations or resale or treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

The Company did not buy back any of its own Shares during the quarter

10. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group Borrowing as at the end of the reporting period comprised unsecured bank overdraft and term loan denominated in Ringgit Malaysia payable in the following manners:-


Overdraft
Term Loan
Total

Within the next 1 year
79,202
1,200,000
RM1,279,202

Between 1 to 2 years
-
300,000
RM   300,000

Total
79,202
1,500,000
RM1,579,202

11. Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities in respect of the Group and of the Company that have arisen since 30 June 2002 till the date of this quarterly report.

12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instrument

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

13. Material Litigation

A claim filed by Xun Da International Shipping Ltd (“Xun Da”) and Sinar Tile Industries Sdn. Bhd. (“Sinar Tile”) against 3 defendants, including the Company as 2nd Defendant, has been served on the Company on 20 November 2001. 

Xun Da’s claim is primarily for damages arising from the sinking/loss of its vessel “Double Brave” as a result of a collision on 12 August 2000 between it and a barge towed by a tugboat owned by the 1st Defendant, Sing Lee Hong Shipping Co. Sdn. Bhd. (“SLHS”).  The Company has contracted with SLHS for the services of the tug boat.  However, Xun Da claims that the Company, by its servants and agents control and manage the operations, manning and maintenance of, among others, the tugboat and that the Company is liable for negligence and/or negligence of its servants and agents.  Certain directors and shareholders of the Company have interest in or are directors of SLHS.

Sinar Tile’s claim is for damages for loss of cargo (namely 3,000 mt. ton of feldspar, 1,500 mt. ton of pottery stones and 1,000 mt. of talc) resulting from the sinking of the vessel “Double Brave”. 

Neither of the plaintiff has specified the quantum of their claims.

The Company maintains that it does not owe and/or has not breached any duty of care to Xun Da and Sinar Tile.  The Company is of the opinion that the plaintiffs do not have a good case against the Company and is defending the claims. 

14. Segmental Reporting

Business segments
Segment Revenue

RM’000
Segment Results

RM’000
Segment Assets Employed

RM’000

Engineering & construction
75,556
5,645
159,448

Property development
3.187
1,053
25,953


78,743
6,698
185,401

15. Material Changes in the profit before taxation for the quarter reported on as compared with the immediate Preceding Quarter.

The net profit before tax for the current quarter has increased to RM3.62 million from RM3.08 million, an increase of 18% as compared to the immediate preceding quarter. The increase in profit is mainly due to higher revenue registered during the current quarter that stands at RM44.7 million as compared to the immediate preceding quarter at RM34.0 million.

16.
Review of Performance 

The revenue for the quarter under review is RM44.7 million against the preceding year corresponding quarter’s figure of RM34.8 million with net profit before tax at RM3.62 million and RM2.62 respectively.  This represents 29% increase in turnover and 38% increase in net profit before tax. 

17.
Subsequent Material Event

There is no material event subsequent to the end of the period reported on, that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the said period, made up to date of this quarterly report.

18. Seasonality and Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except that the level of construction activities in the first quarter of the year and during the rainy seasons is generally lower.
19. Current Year Prospects

As the Government continues to place its emphasis on the development of the construction sector particularly in Sarawak, the Company is confident that more infrastructure and building construction projects will take place, thereby generating further opportunities for HSL. 

20. Actual profit vs forecast profit / Profit guarantee

This note is not applicable, as the Company is not required to give any profit guarantee.

21. Dividend

There was no interim dividend declared for the current quarter and financial year to date.  The proposed first and final dividend of 5 sen per share less tax at 28% totaling RM2,682,756 for the year ended 31 December 2001 was paid on 12 June 2002.

By order of the Board

Yu Chee Hung / Augustine Law

Company Secretaries

Date  :  28 August 2002

